



### State of West Virginia Request For Quotation Construction

Procurement Folder: 589330

Document Description: Addendum No 1 Pipestern Resort SP Campground Improvements

Procurement Type: Agency Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes		Solic	itation No	Version	Phase
2019-08-14	2019-08-22 13:30:00	ARFQ	0310	DNR1900000122	2	Draft

SUBMIT RESPONSES TO:			VENDOR	
BID RESPONSE			Vendor Name, Address and Telephone	
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES			Ampeco Inc.	
PROPERTY & PROCUREMENT OFFICE			P.O. Box 681	
324 4TH AVE				
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV	25303-1228	Elkula, WV 25071	
US			304 539-8570	

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE

James H Adkins (304) 558-3397

jamie.h.adkins@wv.gov

Signature X aum lots

FEIN # 83 D984 173

DATE 8-20-19

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Aug 14, 2019 Solicitation Number: DNR1900000122

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-001

### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Addendum No.01 is issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the Vendor Community.

INVOICE TO	SHIP TO
	SUPERINTENDENT
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES	DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PARKS & RECREATION-PEM SECTION	PIPESTEM STATE PARK
324 4TH AVE	3405 PIPESTEM DR
SOUTH CHARLESTON WV25305	PIPESTEM WV 25979-0150
US	us

Line	Commodity Line Description	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	<b>Building Construction Service</b>				

Commodity Code	Manufacturer	Model #	Specification	
72120000				

### **Extended Description**

Pipestem Resort State Park Campground improvements which will include water and electrical upgrades.

### SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Line	Event	Event Date
1	Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting at 11:00	2019-08-05
2	A.M., EST Technical Question Deadline at 9:00 A.M., EST	2019-08-09



### State of West Virginia Request For Quotation Construction

Procurement Folder: 589330

Document Description: Addendum No 1 Pipestern Resort SP Campground Improvements

Procurement Type: Agency Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes		Solic	itation No	Version	Phase
2019-08-14	2019-08-22 13:30:00	ARFQ	0310	DNR1900000122	2	Draft

SUBMIT RESPONSES TO:			VENDOR	
BID RESPONSE			Vendor Name, Address and Telephone	
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES			Ampeco Inc.	
PROPERTY & PROCUREMENT OFFICE			P.O. Box 681	
324 4TH AVE				
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV	25303-1228	Elkula, WV 25071	
US			304 539-8570	

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE

James H Adkins (304) 558-3397

jamie.h.adkins@wv.gov

Signature X aum lots

FEIN # 83 D984 173

DATE 8-20-19

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Aug 14, 2019 Solicitation Number: DNR1900000122

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-001

### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Addendum No.01 is issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the Vendor Community.

INVOICE TO	SHIP TO
	SUPERINTENDENT
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES	DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PARKS & RECREATION-PEM SECTION	PIPESTEM STATE PARK
324 4TH AVE	3405 PIPESTEM DR
SOUTH CHARLESTON WV25305	PIPESTEM WV 25979-0150
US	us

Line	Commodity Line Description	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	<b>Building Construction Service</b>				

Commodity Code	Manufacturer	Model #	Specification	
72120000				

### **Extended Description**

Pipestem Resort State Park Campground improvements which will include water and electrical upgrades.

### SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Line	Event	Event Date
1	Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting at 11:00	2019-08-05
2	A.M., EST Technical Question Deadline at 9:00 A.M., EST	2019-08-09

Agency WVDNR	
REQ.P.O# DNR 1	900000122
Rond # 46799	

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Ampeco, Inc.					
	Elkview	West Virginia		_, as Principal, and American Southern I	Insurance
Companyof	Atlanta	Georgia	a corporation or	rganized and existing under the laws of the	State of
Kansas	with its principal of	fice in the City of Atlanta	a, GA	_, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto	the State
of West Virgin	nia, as Obligee, in the pe	enal sum of and No/100 D	ollars	(\$22,000.00) for the paymen	nt of which,
well and truly	to be made, we jointly a	nd severally bind ourselves	s, our heirs, adm	ninistrators, executors, successors and assig	ıns.
The	Condition of the above of	obligation is such that where	eas the Principa	al has submitted to the Purchasing Section of	f the
Department of	of Administration a certain	n bid or proposal, attached	hereto and mad	de a part hereof, to enter into a contract in wi	riting for
Pipestem S	State Park Campgrour	nd Upgrades, Summers	County, WV		
NOV	N THEREFORE,				
	If said bid shall be reject				
hereto and sh	nall furnish any other bon	oted and the Principal shall lds and insurance required	by the bid or pro	ntract in accordance with the bid or proposal oposal, and shall in all other respects perform	attached n the
agreement cr	eated by the acceptance	of said bid, then this obligation	ation shall be nu	all and void, otherwise this obligation shall re	main in full
	enal amount of this oblig		lability of the Su	rety for any and all claims hereunder shall, it	n no event,
	_				
The	Surety, for the value rec	eived, hereby stipulates an	d agrees that th	e obligations of said Surety and its bond sha nay accept such bid, and said Surety does h	all be in no
waive notice	of any such extension.	ision of the time within which	ar the Obligee II	nay accept such bid, and said Surety does in	ereby
				hands and seals, and such of them as are c	orporations
			se presents to b	be signed by their proper officers, this	
22nd day	of August	, 20 <u>19</u> .			
Delegated Con					
Principal Corp	porate Seal			Ampeco, Inc. (Name of Principal)	
1.77				arm Auri	
				(Must be President or	
				Vice President)	
				Vresident	
				(Title)	
Surety Corpo	rate Seal			American Southern Insurance Co	ompany
				(Name of Surety)	×
				4	
				Out A B	
3 4 4				Attorney-in-Fact	
				5 5	

David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David R. Brett | David

### AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 3715 Northside Parkway, NW

Suite 4-800

Atlanta, Georgia 30327

Mailing Address: P. O. Box 723030

Atlanta, GA 31139-0030

### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Scott E. Stoltzner of Hoover, Alabama; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Jeffery L. Booth of Blacklick, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; Melanie J. Stokes of Atlanta, Georgia; Jason S. Centrella of Jacksonville, Florida; Michael J. Brown of Cumming, Georgia; Tamara D. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; or Omar G. Guerra of Overland Park, Kansas, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (one million dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida; and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each of any of them. hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the American Southern Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this 4th day of January, 2019.

Melonie A. Coppola, Secretary

American Southern Insurance Company

Scott Of. Thompson, President

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS:

COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 4th day of January 2019 before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly swdrn, did depose and say that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American Southern Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the

Power No.

Company, the corporation described in and whichlexecuted the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to due authorization.

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS.

Qualified in Cherokee County

COUNTY OF FULTON

I, the undersigned, a Vice Presidence American Southern insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Altorney remains for Myll Torce, and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed at the City of Atlanta, Dated the 22nd day of

46799

John R. Huot Vice President

### American Southern Insurance Company NAIC Company Code 10235 NAIC Group Code 587

### Statutory Financial Statement

### As of December 31, 2018

88		

### LIABILITIES

Bonds	\$77,915,107	Reserve for Losses and Loss Expense	\$42,926,070
Stocks	17,623,558	Reserve for Uneurned Premiums	19,780,761
Cash & Cash Equivalents	4,644,381	Reserve for Expenses, Taxes, Licenses and Fees	5,789,393
Agents Balances	10,649,048	Payable to Parents, Subsidiaries and Affiliates	273,203
Other Assets	5,109,112	Other Liabilities	3,705,270
		Total Liabilities	\$72,474,697
		POLICYHOLDERS'S SUPLUS	
		Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	40,466,509
		Total Policy holders' Surplus	43,466,509
Total Assets	\$115,941,206	Total Liabilities and Policyholders' Surplus	\$115,941,206

Bonds and stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC).

### CERTIFICATE

The officers of this reporting entity being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any lions or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except to the extent that: (1) state law may differ; or, (2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures, according to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively.

Chief Financial Officer

State of Georgia County of Fulton

On the 27th day of February 2019, before me came the above named officers of the American Southern Insurance Company to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledge that they executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of said e seal of said

MIE COA

MOTAR

WAR

ON TAR

O company thereto by authority of their office.

Melonie Coppola, Notary Public My Commission Expires, May 17, 2022



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,	
COUNTY OF Kanauha, TO-WIT:	
I, Aus Putilian, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as fo	ollows:
1. I am an employee of Amprio One. ; and, (Company Name)	
2. I do hereby attest that (Company Name)	
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan policy are in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.	and
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.	
Printed Name: Aaron Putillyon	
Signature: <u>Quon Putur</u> Title: <u>President</u>	
Title: President	-
Company Name: Ampro Onc.	
Date: 8-20-19	e
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 2014 day of August , Zol	9
By Commission expires 2-27-24	
(Seal)	
Official Seal Notary Public, State Of West Virgin	ıly 7, 2017

### WV Department of Environmental Protection

## PROCUREMENT AFFIDAVIT

**CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:** Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

**ALL OTHER CONTRACTS:** No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

# WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE: Vendor's Name: Ampeco Onc. Authorized Signature: Date: B70-19 State of Wist Urighta County of Kanaula , to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 20 day of August , 20 19 My Commission expires 2222244 and and and 20 29. AFFIX SEAL HERE Procurement Affidavit (Revised 08/11/2017)